MINUTE BOOK 24, PAGE 084

CITY OF STATESVILLE COUNCIL MEETING - November 15, 2010
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS — 7:00 P.M.

STATESVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

Mayor Costi Kutteh presiding:

Council Present: Gregory, J. Johnson, Eisele, M. Johnson, Huggins, Stallard,
Matthews, Steele

Staff Present: Salmon, Fugett, Davis, Currier, Pressiey, Bullins, Halliburton,
Smyth, Hites

Media Present: Jim McNally — Statesville Record & Landmark
Visitors: 29
Call to Order

Invocation
The invocation was given by the City Clerk.

Pledge of Allegiance
The Piedge of Allegiance was led by Girl Scout Troop #10638

Public Comment

Mayor Kutteh explained during the second meeting of each month, citizens are invited
to speak about matters not on the current agenda. Mayor Kutteh asked if there was
anyone present who wished to address the Council.

Peter Molleur, 510 S. Mulberry Street, thanked City Council for re-developing Grace
Park; however there is a significant drainage problem. He requested Council address
the issue. Mr. Molleur reported as Chairman of the Tree Commission their website had
been updated to include Trees of Distinction and Memorial Trees. Mr. Molleur
requested that if any of these trees need to be relocated they be designated at their new
location or a new tree planted if one must be removed and the Tree Commission
notified.

Mayor Kutteh stated Lamy Pressley had indicated staff was aware of the drainage
problem at Grace Park and was addressing it.

CONSENT AGENDA - All items below are considered to be routine by the City
Council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion
on these items unless a Council member so requests, in which event, the item
will be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered with the other items
listed in the Regular Agenda.

CONSENT AGENDA - All items below are considered to be routine by the
City Council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate
discussion on these items unless a Council member so requests, in which
event, the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered
with the other items listed in the Regular Agenda.

A. Approve minutes of the Council meeting of October 18, 2010, and the
Pre-Agenda meeting of October 28, 2010.

B. Approve 2™ reading of an ordinance to condemn abandoned
non-residential structures.

C.  Approve 2™ reading of TA10-05 filed by the City of Statesville to
amend Section 2.10-Special Use Permits, Section 2.25-Definitions,
Table 6-1- Minimum Lot Dimensions and Section 6.07-Signs.



Page 085

D. Approve non-capital purchase of 27 Safariland Vests by the Police
Department.

Council member Steele made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda,
seconded by Counci! member Eisele. The motion was unanimously approved.

REGULAR AGENDA

Conduct a public hearing and consider approving first reading of an ordinance to
condemn the structure at 142 E Bell St. as unfit for human occupancy.

David Currier stated staff has completed the process to bring this item to the Council level.
The owner, Mr. Pennington, President of Fontana Resources, Inc.  has stated he does
not have the funds to bring the structure up to code and agrees the structure is unsafe and
should be demolished. He apologized to the City for letting the property deteriorate so
badly, but due to the real estate downturn he has not been able to fund the renovation that
was planned. Mr. Currier reported there is no heating system in the house. All the wires
have been cut, some of the lighting fixtures have been taken and some of the plumbing
has been taken out of the house. There are holes in the roof and on the front porch and
the back steps are rotten and unsafe to step on. There are no stairs to the basement.
The sills are rotten in the southeast corner of the house and the floor joists are hanging
free and sagging with no sub-floor on them. Most of the sheetrock upstairs has been
removed. Windows are broken out and screens missing. The lot is so overgrown you
can't walk in the back yard. Vines are also running up the back of the house. Vagrants
have been staying in the house and there are signs of illegal activities. The value of the
structure is $13.690 and the estimated cost to repair to minimum code is $25,250 which
exceeds the 50% rule. The taxes on the property are current.

Council member Steele asked if the owner was aware the structure will be demolished and
a lien placed on the property. Mr. Currier stated the owner had been informed of the
procedure and had waived in writing his sixty day appeal process.

Mayor Kutteh declared the public hearing open and asked if anyone wished to speak in
favor or opposition of this item. There being no speakers, Mayor Kuiteh declared the
public hearing closed.

Council member Steele made a motion to approve first reading of an
ordinance to condemn the structure at 142 E Bell St. as unfit for human occupancy,
seconded by Council member Eisele. The motion was unanimously approved.

Consider award of the bid for the City Hall Renovation project.

Larry Pressley stated all bidders were pre-qualified. Matt Messick has recommended
award of the bid to Hickory Construction of Hickory, NC, in the amount of $1,976,500.00.
Mr. Messick also recommends awarding the full contract amount and additive alternates
numbers 1, 3, 4, 6 and 7. Hickory Construction is a well-established company and they
have a very good reputation among architects and owners across Western North Carolina.
Mr. Pressiey reminded Council that the project budget was set at $2,290,552 based on
Walter Robbs Callahan and Pierce Architects’ feasibility study dated June 1, 2010. City
Staff has prepared a Project Budget which is $2,289,500 including the original design fees
which have already been paid in the amount of $106,000. Staff anticipates entering into
an agreement for Construction Administration Services which is included in the Project
Budget as well. Staff recommends award of bid to Hickory Construction of Hickory, NC in
the amount of $1,976,500 contingent upon satisfactory completion of RZB funding and
establishing a Project Budget of $2,322,500.

Council member Steele made a motion to award the bid for the City Hall
Renovation project to Hickory Construction of Hickory, NC in the amount of
$1,976,500 and establish a project budget of $2,322,500, seconded by Council
member Stallard. The vote was as follows:




Page 086

Ayes: Steele, Stallard, Eisele, M. Johnson, Matthews, Huggins
Nays: J. Johnson, Gregory
Motion carried 6-2

Consider award of the bid for the Downtown Streetscape Improvement project.

Larry Pressley stated the low base bid was submitted by Maymead, Inc., in the amount of
$5,167,919.99. Maymead, Inc. has performed the City’'s resurfacing work and their
asphait work has been satisfactory. A large portion of the work will be performed by Bell
Construction of Statesville and their projects within the City have always been successful.
The project budget for streetscape was set at $5 548,800 at the time Council chose to
pursue RZB funding. Staff has received notification DOT will contribute $101,000 for
paving of Center Street which increases the project budget to $5,649,800.

Staff has negotiated with Maymead, Inc. regarding a few of the streetscape costs and
recommends the following changes which will reduce costs.

Maymead's Base Bid $5,167,919.99
Remaoval of Deductive Alternates (A, B & C)
a. Eliminate Cobblestone pavers — replace w/concrete -76,666.30
b. Eliminate Courthouse hand pump and trough. ~-35,000.00
¢. Reduce planting beds by 30% -20,000.00
d. Eliminate 36 of 64 lighted bollards -64,620.00
e. High voltage work performed by City Crews -120,000.00
f. Add materials for high voltage +15,000.00
g. Change from precast to poured-in-place curb around planter beds -98,000.00
h. System Development Fees not needed due to fountain
removals and adjustment to irrigation -37.366.00
Award Amount $4,731,267 69
5% Contingency 236,563.68
Construction + Contingency $4,967,831.07
Engineering Fees:
LandDesign $ 378,000.00
Progressive 80,000.00
Material Testing 30,000.00
NCDOT Review/Inspection Fees 15.000.00
Recommended Project Budget $5,470,831.07
Approved Project Budget $5,548,800.00
NCDOT Pavement Contribution 101,000.00
$5,649,800.00

Additive alternates that were not included in the bid are:

1. The Broad and Center Street fountain

2. Regulatory sign upgrade

3. Mast arm upgrade at Broad and Tradd Street
4. Mast arm upgrade at Center and Sharp Street

Staff recommends award of bid to Maymead, Inc., in the amount of $4,731,267 69 and a
total project budget of $5470,831.00 as outlined above and approval of Budget
Amendment #18.

Council member M. Johnson made a motion to award the bid for the
Downtown Streetscape Improvement project to Maymead, Inc. in the amount of
$4,731,267.69 and establish a project budget of $5,470,831.00 and approve Budget
Amendment #18, seconded by Council member Stallard.

Council member Gregory reminded everyone that he had voted against this item on
every vote. He felt the only work that should be done at this time is infrastructure on



Page 087

Center Street since the State has agreed to do the paving and City Hall needs only the
steps repaired, carpet, paint and the audio-visual system updated. Council member
Gregory reported the City had borrowed $15 million to fund the water project from Lake
Lockout to Statesville, $7 miltion to fund the Streetscape/City Hall projects, and $2
million to fund Fire Station #4. He estimates it will cost another $3 million to fund the
streetscape from the square to Mitchell College. He stated within the next two years,
the City wili need to spend $30 million to upgrade the 3™ Creek wastewater treatment
plant. That is a total of $57 million. Over a ten year period the payments will be $5.7
million a year plus interast.

J. Johnson stated there was nothing new that he could add that he has not already said
over the last year and a half in his opposition of these projects.

The vote was as follows:

Ayes: Steele, Stallard, Eisele, M. Johnson, Matthews, Huggins
Nays: J. Johnson, Gregory
Motion carried 6-2

Consider financing options for the Streetscape/City Hall projects and approve BA
#17 and BA #18.

Lisa Salmon stated the City has received an allocation of $7,000,000 in Recovery Zone
Economic Development Bonds for the above projects. This aliows the City to issue taxable
debt and receive a federal interest subsidy of 45% of the interest on the debt.

All supporting documents have been filed and the City of Statesvilie’s request for financing
witl be on the December 7, 2010 Government Commission’'s agenda. Financing proposals
were received on October 29 for an installment financing agreement in the principat
amount not to exceed $7 million, taxable. The most responsive proposal was submitted by
BB&T at a fixed rate of 3.50% for a term of 10 years. With the 45% federal interest
subsidy, the net effective interest rate is 1.93%.

Lisa Salmon stated the total funding needed is $7,326,492 and reviewed two financing
options, Option A and Option B, with Council (incorporated into the minutes by reference-
attachment A).

Ms. Salmon advised reserving five years worth of debt payments which will give the City
time to monitor its revenues to determine if their natural growth will create enough
revenue o service this debt after five years. I revenues do not grow enough to sustain
the debt payment, the City will have time to plan for that occurrence or to reserve the
next five years of debt payments from fund balance.

Council member M. Johnson made a motion to adopt Option A and approve
Budget Amendment #18, with the condition that the Highway 1135 land acquisition
in the amount of $.5 million remain in its present line item, seconded by Council
member Stallard.

Councit member Statlard stated the City had begun researching these projects three
years ago and now must go forward, as standing still and doing nothing is essentially
moving backwards. Previous Councils made the decision and took on the responsibility
to build the water/sewer infrastructure and did not put it on future Councils. He stated
money, materiais and labor will never be cheaper. If the City does not do these projects
now it is putting it on the backs of future Council and citizens and the City wilt then be
trying to catch up instead of moving forward. Councii member Stallard stated he
foresees growth and growth in the tax base as a result of these projects.

Council member Huggins agreed these projects would be a dramatic improvement and
wouid move the City forward.



Page 088

Council member J. Johnson stated as the voice for the people who elected him, over
90% of the people he has talked to are against both projects.
The vote was as follows:

Ayes: M. Johnson, Stallard, Steele, Eisele, Matthews, Huggins
Nays: J. Johnson, Gregory
Motion carried 6-2

Mayor Kutteh stated he, Council and staff was committed to keeping everyone informed as
to the progress of both projects and the work will be performed as responsibly and
courteously as possible.

Rob Hites stated the Streetscape project will be done in infinite sections. The project will
start at S. Center Street then move across Front Street. 1t is staff's goal to keep downtown
merchants informed as to when their location will be disrupted and overnight work may be
scheduled in an attempt to reduce the amount of business hours disrupted. Work on the
project is expected to begin in early January. Mr. Hites stated there will be no work done
during holiday seasons and he hopes for this to be as smooth and enjoyable a project as
possible and encouraged citizens and business owners to stay in touch with City staff and
Council.

Adopt a Resoiution authorizing the execution and delivery of an Installment
Financing Agreement and Deed of Trust and related documents in connection with
the financing of Streetscape Improvements and improvements to the City Hall
Building for the City of Statesville, North Carolina.

Lisa Salmon stated as required by G.S. 160A-20(g), the City Council conducted a public
hearing on the instaliment financing agreement at its November 1% meeting, and adopted
a resolution making certain findings and authorizing the filing of an application with the
Local Government Commission (LGC) for approval of the financing in a principal amount
not to exceed $7,000,000. This resolution provides final authorization to enter into the
Installment Financing Agreement and execute related documents with BB&T at a fixed
rate of 3.50% for a term of 10 years. With the 45% federal interest subsidy, the net
effective interest rate is 1.93%.

Council member Steele made a motion to adopt a resolution authorizing the
execution and delivery of an Installment Financing Agreement and Deed of Trust
and related documents in connection with the financing of Streetscape
Improvements and improvements to the City Hall Building for the City of Statesville,
North Carolina, seconded by Council member Matthews. The vote was as follows:

Ayes: Steele, Matthews, M. Johnson, Huggins, Stallard, Eisele
Nays: Gregory, J. Johnson
Motion carried 6-2

There being no further business to come before Council, Council member
Steele made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Council member Matthews. The

motion was unanimously approved. ; W

Mayor

ATTEST:

Rt IS ot |

City Clerk O







